RAA 2021 Vol. 21 No. 8, 192(8pp) doi: 10.1088/1674-4527/21/8/192
c© 2021 National Astronomical Observatories, CAS and IOP Publishing Ltd.
Research in
Astronomy and
Astrophysics
Long-term V (RI)c CCD photometry of pre-main-sequence stars in the
association Cepheus OB3⋆

in Table 2. Usually, variability with such amplitudes
is observed in CTTSs and it can be explained by
rotational modulation of a spot or group of spots on
the stellar surface, as well as by variable accretion rate.
Evidence of periodicity in the variability of 2MASS
J22515547+6218170 and 2MASS J22545815+6241327 is
not detected.
S. Ibryamov et al.: Long-termV (RI)c CCD Photometry of PMS Stars in the Association Cepheus OB3 192–3
Table 1 Designations, equatorial coordinates and classes of the stars from our study, and theGaia distances to them.
Nr. 2MASS ID1 RA1
J2000.0
Dec1
J2000.0
Class2 d (pc)3
1 J22515547+6218170 22:51:55.47 +62:18:17.0 - -
2 J22533129+6237114 22:53:31.30 +62:37:11.4 II 807
3 J22533430+6236307 22:53:34.30 +62:36:30.7 II 819
4 J22534450+6238305 22:53:44.51 +62:38:30.5 II 884
5 J22541742+6236221 22:54:17.43 +62:36:22.1 II 898
6 J22543612+6243047 22:54:36.13 +62:43:04.7 II -
7 J22545815+6241327 22:54:58.15 +62:41:32.7 II 2624
8 J22550051+6233485 22:55:00.52 +62:33:48.6 II 843
9 J22550590+6234504 22:55:05.90 +62:34:50.5 II 947
10 J22551206+6228169 22:55:12.06 +62:28:16.9 II 897
11 J22551996+6218162 22:55:19.96 +62:18:16.3 - 867
12 J22552178+6237535 22:55:21.79 +62:37:53.6 II 833
13 J22552445+6239137 22:55:24.46 +62:39:13.8 II 953
12MASS (Skrutskie et al. 2006); 2 Allen et al.(2012); 3Gaia mean distance (Bailer-Jones et al. 2018).
Table 2 The registered minimal and maximal magnitudes, and the amplitudes of variability in theV (RI)c bands of the
stars from our study.
Nr Star (2MASS ID) Vmin Vmax Rcmin
Rcmax
Icmin
Icmax
∆V ∆Rc ∆Ic
1 J22515547+6218170 18.82 17.72 17.39 16.32 15.83 14.95 1.10 1.07 0.88
2 J22533129+6237114 19.66 18.51 18.69 17.11 16.87 15.64 1.15 1.58 1.23
3 J22533430+6236307 20.17 17.93 18.62 16.51 16.82 15.12 2.24 2.11 1.70
4 J22534450+6238305 17.38 15.09 16.01 13.76 14.71 12.85 2.29 2.25 1.86
5 J22541742+6236221 19.38 18.82 19.48 16.89 18.26 15.66 0.56 2.59 2.60
6 J22543612+6243047 19.01 18.14 18.89 16.77 17.01 15.28 0.87 2.12 1.73
7 J22545815+6241327 19.18 18.22 18.22 17.08 16.49 15.67 0.96 1.14 0.82
8 J22550051+6233485 17.12 15.45 16.14 14.15 14.74 13.06 1.67 1.99 1.68